08/30/19 DWSRF 2019-7072 AMI Water Meter Replacement…… 2.00 1,582,335   1,081,262   2039
11/30/20 DWSRF 2019-7081 Sprague Emergency

Interconnection & Stony Brook Transmission
Main Rehab Project…………………………………… 2.00 2,413,669   1,810,252   2040

09/30/22 DWSRF 2019-7077-2 Stony Brook DAF……………… 2.00 5,824,202   4,860,060   2042
03/31/23 DWSRF 2022-7104 Countryside Drive Association

Water System Consolidation…………………………… 2.00 130,976   112,967   2043
05/30/25 DWSRF 2024-7130 Caribou Drive and Lawler

Lane water main replacement………………………… 2.00 676,702   676,702   2045
Sub-Total…………………………………………………………………… 23,114,676$   15,630,963$

Total Revenue Bonds…………………………………………………… 66,176,670$   51,602,629$
1 Excludes outstanding Notes, long-term capital leases, and Refunded Bonds.

34

Short-Term Debt
As of December 17, 2025

(Pro-Forma)

As of December 17, 2025, the City has no outstanding short-term debt.

Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule 1

As of December 17, 2025
(Pro-Forma)

Fiscal Cumulative
Year Principal

Ended Principal Interest Total Gen. Purpose Schools Total Total Retired
2026 9,090,000$   6,029,891$   15,119,891$   -$   -$   -$   9,090,000$   4.4%
2027 8,840,000   5,733,821   14,573,821   40,000   610,000   650,000   9,490,000   9.0%
2028 8,915,000   5,490,701   14,405,701   40,000   610,000   650,000   9,565,000   13.7%
2029 9,010,000   5,239,790   14,249,790   40,000   610,000   650,000   9,660,000   18.4%
2030 9,115,000   4,985,905   14,100,905   40,000   610,000   650,000   9,765,000   23.1%
2031 8,660,000   4,733,876   13,393,876   40,000   610,000   650,000   9,310,000   27.7%
2032 8,750,000   4,479,201   13,229,201   40,000   610,000   650,000   9,400,000   32.2%
2033 8,375,000   4,218,946   12,593,946   40,000   610,000   650,000   9,025,000   36.6%
2034 8,520,000   3,957,252   12,477,252   40,000   610,000   650,000   9,170,000   41.1%
2035 8,085,000   3,694,159   11,779,159   40,000   610,000   650,000   8,735,000   45.3%
2036 8,010,000   3,428,980   11,438,980   40,000   610,000   650,000   8,660,000   49.5%
2037 7,950,000   3,161,052   11,111,052   40,000   605,000   645,000   8,595,000   53.7%
2038 7,880,000   2,886,366   10,766,366   40,000   605,000   645,000   8,525,000   57.9%
2039 8,100,000   2,600,895   10,700,895   40,000   605,000   645,000   8,745,000   62.1%
2040 7,910,000   2,313,954   10,223,954   40,000   605,000   645,000   8,555,000   66.3%
2041 7,955,000   2,029,006   9,984,006   40,000   605,000   645,000   8,600,000   70.5%
2042 8,140,000   1,738,549   9,878,549   40,000   605,000   645,000   8,785,000   74.7%
2043 8,395,000   1,436,586   9,831,586   40,000   605,000   645,000   9,040,000   79.1%
2044 8,205,000   1,131,117   9,336,117   40,000   605,000   645,000   8,850,000   83.4%
2045 8,235,000   830,371   9,065,371   40,000   605,000   645,000   8,880,000   87.8%
2046 8,490,000   524,940   9,014,940   40,000   605,000   645,000   9,135,000   92.2%
2047 8,795,000   208,831   9,003,831   -   605,000   605,000   9,400,000   96.8%
2048 400,000   40,000   440,000   -   605,000   605,000   1,005,000   97.3%
2049 400,000   24,000   424,000   -   605,000   605,000   1,005,000   97.7%
2050 400,000   8,000   408,000   -   605,000   605,000   1,005,000   98.2%
2051 -   -   -   -   605,000   605,000   605,000   98.5%
2052 -   -   -   -   605,000   605,000   605,000   98.8%
2053 -   -   -   -   605,000   605,000   605,000   99.1%
2054 -   -   -   -   605,000   605,000   605,000   99.4%
2055 -   -   -   -   605,000   605,000   605,000   99.7%
2056 -   -   -   -   605,000   605,000   605,000   100.0%

Total…… 186,625,000$  70,926,190$  257,551,190$ 800,000$   18,200,000$  19,000,000$  205,625,000$

This Issue:

1 As of June 30, 2025 and excludes outstanding Notes, long-term capital leases, revenue secured clean and drinking water fund debt and bonds previously refunded.

Overlapping/Underlying Debt

As of December 17, 2025, the City does not have any overlapping or underlying debt.

(The remainder of this page left blank intentionally)

35

Debt Statement
As of December 17, 2025

(Pro-Forma)

Long-Term G.O. Debt Outstanding: 1

General Purpose (Includes This issue)………………………………………………… 21,194,615$
Schools (Includes This issue)…………………………………………………………… 40,055,922